
SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Communications.  
  

 
5. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
6. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th January, 2013 (herewith) (Pages 

1 - 4) 
  

 
For Monitoring:- 
 
8. Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 31st December 2012 (report 

herewith) (Pages 5 - 14) 
  

 
9. Capital Programme Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16 (report herewith) (Pages 15 - 

34) 
  

 
10. Corporate Risk Register (report herewith) (Pages 35 - 44) 
  

 
11. Strategic Commissioning of Health and Social Care (report herewith and 

presentation by Chrissy Wright, Strategic Commissioning Manager) (Pages 45 
- 50) 

  

 



 
12. Work Programme Update (report herewith) (Pages 51 - 54) 
  

 
13. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 28th March, 2013 at 3.30 p.m.  
  

 
Members of the Self-Regulation Select Commission:- 

Councillor Currie (Chairman) 
Councillor J. Hamilton (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors Atkin, Beck, Beaumont, Ellis, Godfrey, Mannion, Pickering, Sharman, Tweed and 
Watson. 

 
 

 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 10/01/13 31B 

 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
10th January, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beaumont, Beck, Ellis, Godfrey, 
J. Hamilton, Mannion, The Mayor (Councillor Pickering), Sharman and Tweed. 
 
Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Lakin, McNeely, Rushforth, R. Russell, Stone and Smith 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Watson.  
 
45. COMMUNICATIONS.  

 
 There were no communications to report. 

 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 All Members present declared an interest in Minute No. 50 (Housing Rent 

Increase) on the basis of either being a Council tenant or related to or 
associated with a Council tenant. 
 

47. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

48. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22ND NOVEMBER, 2012  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 22nd November, 2012, be approved as a correct record 
for signature by the Chairman. 
 

49. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended 2006 – information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

50. HOUSING RENT INCREASE  
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report of the Finance Manager 
(Neighbourhoods and Adult Services) and Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services, setting out the proposed housing rent, new build 
rents, garage rent and communal facilities increases for 2013/14. 
 
The report set out in detail the proposed housing rent, new build rents, garage 
rent and communal facilities increases for 2013/14.  The rents had been 
calculated in accordance with the national rent setting regime requiring all 
authorities to use the prescribed formula and apply annual increases to actual 
rents to achieve the Formula Rent.  The Government expected that all similar 
properties in the same local area would have similar rent levels even if owned 
by different landlords (rent convergence).  Rotherham was expected to achieve 

Agenda Item 7Page
[...]
ds and Adult Services, Environment and Development Services, 
Resources and Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Discussion ensued on the presentations with the following issues raised:- 
 

− Potential impact of proposals on Services and Service users and mitigation 

− Smarter working methods including greater working practices/sharing of 
resources with outside agencies/partners 

− What effect had the stringent budget cuts of the last 3 years had on 
Services? 

− What processes had Directorates gone through to arrive at the proposed 
savings? 

− Demographic pressures including increasing ageing population 

− Consideration to alternative Service delivery 

− Disadvantaged Communities agenda 

− Possible impact of the Welfare Reform 

− Impact on reserves 

Page 3



34B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 10/01/13
  
 

 

 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Members and officers for their attendance 
at the meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed budget savings for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

53. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next scheduled meeting take place on Thursday, 21st 
February, 2013 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



 

   
 
1  Meeting: Self-Regulation Select Commission  

2  
 

Date: 21st February 2013 

3  Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 
31st December 2012 
 

4  Directorate: Resources (for all) 

 
5 Summary 
 
This report provides details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget for 
2012/13 based on performance for the first 9 months of the financial year. It is currently 
forecast that the Council will overspend against its Budget by £1.946m (+0.9%); an 
improvement of £2.219m on the October report which showed a forecast outturn of 
£4.165m (+1.9%). The main reasons for the forecast overspend are: 

 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough and 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation of 
the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs 

 
It is expected that this forecast overspend will reduce further over the remaining months 
following Cabinet’s instruction, endorsed by Scrutiny, that future spend should be on 
essential items only. For the remainder of the financial year spend must only be in respect 
of ensuring that vulnerable children and adults are safeguarded, be contractually 
committed, where to not spend would be a false economy, or to ensure compliance with 
health and safety requirements.     
 
Continued, concerted management action will be also be required over the remaining 
months of this financial year to ensure that the Council is able to deliver a balanced 
outturn and preserve its successful track record in managing both its in year financial 
performance and its overall financial resilience.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(1) Self Regulation Select Commission is asked to note the following recommendations to 
Cabinet . 

 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

• Note the progress made to date in delivering the significant financial 
challenges presented in the Council’s 2012/13 Revenue Budget; 

• Receive further progress reports during the remainder of the financial year. 
 
(2) Self Regulation considers the report and forwards its comments to Cabinet for its 
deliberation. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS Agenda Item 8Page 5



 

 
7.1    Proposals and Details 

This report presents details of spending against budget by Directorate covering the 
first 9 months of the 2012/13 financial year – April to December – and forecast costs 
and income to 31st March 2013.  
 

7.2  The Overall Position 
    

Directorate/Service  Annual 
Budget 
2012/13 

 
 

£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
2012/13 

 
 

£’000 

Variance  
after Actions  

(over(+)/under(-) 
spend) 

 
£’000 

 
 
 
 
 
% 

Children & Young 
People Services 

34,434 35,689 +1,255 +3.6 

Environment and 
Development Services   

36,121 3
[...]
ce through severance or early retirement during the course of the 
year, consequently delivering only part year savings in 2012/13. This is a non-recurrent 
pressure.  
 
Human Resources & Payroll  – Small pressure across the whole service (+£4k) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

1  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2  
 

Date: 21st  February 2013 

3  Title: Capital Programme Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16 
 

4  Directorate: Resources 

 
5  Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to review and approve 
the capital programme for the financial years 2013/14 to 2015/16. 
 
 
 

6  Recommendations 
 

That the Self Regulation Select Commission notes that the Cabinet 
is being asked to:-   
 
NOTE THE CONTENTS OF THIS REPORT; AND 
 
RECOMMEND THE APPROVAL OF THE UPDATED CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2013/14 TO 2015/16 BY FULL COUNCIL. 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 15



7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background - The Capital Programme 
 

Ongoing restrictions on Government funding for local government capital 
investment plans continue to limit the level of funding available to 
regenerate and enhance the Borough’s infrastructure.  
 
Concurrently, the Council has continued to be proactive in looking to 
rationalise its asset and buildings portfolio so as to realise revenue 
savings and potential capital receipts from any future asset sale. 
Generally, such capital receipts are expected to be used to reduce future 
capital financing costs so as to reduce the revenue cost of borrowing in 
support of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2015/16 
 
The budget process that has led to the recommended capital programme 
for 2013/14 to 2015/16 ensures that Council’s capital investment plans 
are aligned with strategic priorities and available funding. The financial 
implications of the programme are reflected in the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy
[...]
.014 

Keppel 0.060 0.060 0.056 

Maltby 4.545 0.022 0.020 

Rother Vale 0.025 0.025 0.023 

Rotherham East 0.063 0.063 0.059 

Rotherham West 0.094 0.044 0.042 

Silverwood 0.092 0.037 0.035 

Sitwell 0.036 0.036 0.034 

Swinton 0.195 0.045 0.042 

Valley 1.678 1.572 0.057 

Wales 3.644 0.049 0.027 

Wath 0.178 0.127 0.055 

Wickersley 0.934 0.036 0.034 

Winfield 0.076 0.051 0.030 

All Wards 43.117 38.004 31.181 

Total 61.767 40.976 31.981 

 
 
 

8. Financial Implications 
 

These are contained within the body of this report. Any revenue 
implications from the revised programme have been fully reflected in the 
Council’s latest revenue forecast and its updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  

 
9. Risks & Uncertainties 
 
 The Capital Programme is funded through a number of sources: 

borrowing (both supported and unsupported), capital grants & 
contributions, revenue contributions and capital receipts. Any uncertainty 
over the funding of the Programme rests on confirmation that 
grants/contributions and capital receipts continue to be available in 

Page 24



coming years. Where funding sources are volatile in nature the risks will 
be managed by continually keeping the programme under review.  

 
  
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 The preparation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy incorporating a 

profiled capital programme and the associated revenue consequences, 
together with regular monitoring, highlights the Council’s commitment to 
sound financial management. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Capital Programme Monitoring 2012/13 to 2014/15 Report to 
Cabinet. 

• Project / Scheme monitoring reports 

• Monitoring returns and Programme setting details from 
Directorates. 

   
Contact Name:  Stuart Booth, Director of Financial Services, ext. 22034, 
stuart.booth@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 25



APPENDIX 1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 - 2015/16

FINANCIAL SUMMARY STATEMENT

CAPITAL INV
[...]
68 0

WICKERSLEY 0 0 0

WINGFIELD 45 20 0

ALL WARDS 32,212 28,730 29,481

NEIGHBOURHOODS & ADULT SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 33,647 29,288 29,481

NEIGHBOURHOODS & ADULT SERVICES CAPITAL INVESTMENT BY WARD 

2013/14 - 2015/16

Estimated Spend

Page 33



APPENDIX 4

RESOURCES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 - 2015/16

FINANCIAL SUMMARY STATEMENT

CAPITAL INVESTMENT BY PROJECT

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

£'000s £'000s £'000s

ICT

ICT STRATEGY (2) 560 573

ICT REFRESH 700 700

RESOURCES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 1,260 1,273 0

SOURCES OF FUNDING

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

£'000s £'000s £'000s

SUPPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (REVENUE)

GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

REVENUE CONTRIBUTION 230 230

USABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS

PRUDENTIAL BORROWING 1,030 1,043

EARMARKED RESERVES

MAJOR REPAIRS ALLOWANCE

RESOURCES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 1,260 1,273 0

RESOURCES CAPITAL INVESTMENT BY WARD 2013/14 - 2015/16

RESOURCES CAPITAL INVESTMENT BY WARD

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

£'000s £'000s £'000s

ANSTON & WOODSETTS 0 0 0

BOSTON CASTLE 0 0 0

BRINSWORTH & CATCLIFFE 0 0 0

DINNINGTON 0 0 0

HAUGH 0 0 0

HELLABY 0 0 0

HOLDERNESS 0 0 0

HOOBER 0 0 0

KEPPEL 0 0 0

MALTBY 0 0 0

ROTHER VALE 0 0 0

ROTHERHAM EAST 0 0 0

ROTHERHAM WEST 0 0 0

SILVERWOOD 0 0 0

SITWELL 0 0 0

SWINTON 0 0 0

VALLEY 0 0 0

WALES 0 0 0

WATH 0 0 0

WICKERSLEY 0 0 0

WINGFIELD 0 0 0

ALL WARDS 1,260 1,273 0

RESOURCES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 1,260 1,273 0

ESTIMATED SPEND AND FUNDING STATEMENT

Estimated Spend

Page 34



 

   

   
 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date: 21st  February 2013 

3.  Title: Corporate Risk Register  

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
Attached to this report is the current corporate risk register summary. The 
summary shows the risks associated with the Council’s most significant 
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
The Council’s key current risks continue to relate to the financial pressures 
faced by the Council and the implications of the Welfare Reforms. The report 
summarises the management actions that are being taken to mitigate these and 
other risks in the register.  
 
Risks relating to funding the capital programme, personalisation of adults care 
services, commissioning and highways have been removed from the corporate 
risk register. This does not mean these risks will no longer be monitored; rather 
they will now be reviewed at directorate level. They can be re-instated at 
corporate level at any point in time in the future if/as appropriate.  
 
New risks relating to economic growth and public health and well-being have 
been added to the register and an entry has been included recognising 
opportunities to promote the Council’s achievements and enhance its 
reputation. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
That Self Regulation notes that the Cabinet is being asked to: 
 

• note the corporate risk register summary attached at Appendix A 
 

• confirm the current assessment of the Council’s top corporate risks 
 

• indicate any further risks or opportunities that it feels should be 
added to the risk register. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 
Agenda Item 10Page 35



 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Format 
This report contains the latest position on the Corporate Risk Register. The 
corporate risk register summary is attached at Appendix A. The corporate risk 
register summary reflects the current risk assessments for each corporate 
priority or project in the corporate risk register. 
 
This covering report highlights the top inherent risks.  
 
There are 3 overall categories of risk (RED, AMBER, GREEN) representing 
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk scores, so 
there are varying degrees of risk within each category. Appendix A shows the 
risk category and score for each priority or project included in the register 
before and after risk mitigation actions. 
 
7.2 Highest inherent risks 

The risk register summary shows risks in desc
[...]
ents put in 
place to manage the implications (risks) of the Act. 

The financial position of the Municipal Mutual Insurance company is still under 
review by the administrators. It is expected that the Council is likely to have to 
provide for some losses in its 2012/13 accounts, although the precise amount 
will not be known until information is received from the administrators about the 
Council’s potential liability.  

Risks relating to funding the capital programme, personalisation of adults care 
services, commissioning and highways have been removed from the corporate 
risk register, although they can be re-instated at any point in time in the future 
if/as appropriate.  

New risks relating to economic growth and public health and well-being have 
been added to the register. Local economic growth is a key Council priority and 
becomes increasingly important to the borough from 2013/14 when business 
rates are localised. This is both in terms of income to the Council through 
business rates and the creation of wealth and better opportunities for 
businesses and residents.  

Public health responsibilities transfer to the Council formally from April 2013. 
There are many health challenges that our communities face, and we will aim to 
quickly put in place joined up, early intervention and prevention policies and 
strategies to assist our residents.  

An entry has been included recognising opportunities to promote the Council’s 
achievements. High level performance in adult care, improving school 
attainment, the successful delivery of major projects and an increasing 
recognition of Rotherham as a leader in delivering services to others, all provide 
opportunities to enhance the Council’s reputation and secure further potential 
benefits.   

 

8.  Finance 
The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. In 
some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement the relevant 
actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs asso
[...]
y 5 
Improving the 
Environment 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

4



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Self-Regulation Select Commission    

2. Date: 21, February 2013 

3. Title: 
Strategic Commissioning Priorities 2012/13 

 

4. Directorate: 
Resources 
All wards 

 

5. Summary 

The attached briefing paper and presentation outlines the Strategic 
Commissioning Priorities for 2012/13 focusing on Adults, Children, Young People 
and Families.  
 

6. Recommendations 

That Members: 
 

a. Comment on the paper and presentation; 

b. Forward any comments to the relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
for consideration; 

c. Request further reports on commissioning activity to a 
future meeting. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 45



 

d.  

7. Proposals and details 

At its September meeting, the Select Commission agreed its priorities over the 
municipal year and asked that reports on commissioning activity be scheduled for 
consideration.  This item focuses on Adults, Children, Young People and Families. 
The Chair and Vice-Chair have indicated that they wish to examine other 
commissioning activity across the Council to be scheduled at a future date. 
 
Members asked that the following points be addressed 
 

• how savings/value for money are secured from commissioning activity  

• how performance/outcomes are monitored in these areas (examples)  

• how service user satisfaction of commissioned services is measured and 
how these feed into commissioning decisions  

• given numerous providers and the potential for more services to be 
outsourced, shared or commissioned, how democratic accountability is 
maintained through the governance arrangements. 

8. Finance 

See presentation/briefing. 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 

see presentation 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

see presentation 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 

This paper has been brought at the request of Members 

12. Contact 

Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser (x22765
[...]
t  
 

Monitor the introduction of Rotherham Connect to Support, and 
make available a wider range of personalised services in line 
with Think Local Act Personal principles. 
 

o Extension of Connect to Support to include 
Children and Families 

 
 

 

HWB Strategy 
 
NAS Service Plan 
 
2012/13 CPP Work 
Programme 
 
Rotherham Local Account 
 
Think Local Act Personal 
Programme 

Support contract assurance function and maintain effective 
quality assurance systems across all commissioned services to 
improve the quality of services, improve outcomes, raise 
standards and safeguard children and vulnerable adults. 
 

o Contracting Concerns & Eyes & Ears 
o LAC placement intelligence database 

 
 

HWB Strategy 
 
CYPS Service Plan 
 
CYPS Strategic 
Commissioning Work 
Plan  
 
CYPS Rotherham Report 
 

Monitor the Healthwatch Rotherham introduction to ensure 
Children and their families are included in the programme for 
advocacy services and embedded in the new organisation 
 
  
 

HWB Strategy 
 
CYPS Service Plan 
 
CYPS Strategic 
Commissioning Work 
Plan  
 
CYPS Rotherham Report 
 

Page 49



 4

Manage the relationship with the independent sector through a 
range of business meetings,  contract review meetings and 
maintenance of a Forward Commissioning Plan and Contracts 
Register  
 

HWB Strategy 
 
CYPS Service Plan 
 
CYPS Strategic 
Commissioning Work 
Plan  
 
CYPS Rotherham Report 
 

 
 

Contact Details 
Chrissy Wright, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Tel: 01709 822308, 07748142823, 
chrissy.wright@rotherham.gov.uk  
Janine Parkin, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Tel: 01709 823969, 07766070897, 
Janine.parkin@rotherham.gov.uk      

Page 50



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Self-Regulation Select Commission    

2. Date: 21, February 2013 

3. Title: Work programme Update: 2012/13 

4. Directorate: 
Resources 
All wards 

 

5. Summary 

The paper updates the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2012/13.  Members 
requested that a report be submitted to each meeting to reflect the current work 
programme and outline issues yet to be scheduled.  This is attached as Appendix 
A 
 

6. Recommendations 

That Members: 
 

a. Discuss the work programme as attached and give 
consideration to priority areas for future scrutiny. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 12Page 51



 

 

7. Proposals and details 

7.1 At its June meeting, the Select Commission agreed its priorities over the municipal 
year. A work programme has been drawn up on the basis of these priorities 
(attached as Appendix A).  These have been informed by comments from 
Commission Members and discussion with Cabinet Members and the Senior 
Leadership Team.  Additional items have been raised during the year, which have 
been added to the work programme.  

8. Finance 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, 
recommendations arising from the panel may have financial implications should 
they be implemented. 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 

The work programme must be realistic in terms of the Commission’s capacity to 
properly examine issues that come before it. If additional items are added, the 
panel may have to re-prioritise which issues it wishes to scrutinise. 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

The proposed work programme takes on board key policy agendas the Council is 
currently considering and performance information as and where necessary. The 
areas identified for future scrutiny should complement the priorities identified in the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
It is also important to note the changes that have occurred during the last year and 
the reduction in staffing resources.  Any work programme needs to take account of 
this and look realistically at what can be achieved and where it is best to focus 
resources and efforts. 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 

This paper has been brought at the request of Members 

12. Contact 

Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser, R
[...]
herewith)
	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 31st December 2012 (report herewith)
	9 Capital Programme Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16 (report herewith)
	Capital Programme Setting appendices (2)

	10 Corporate Risk Register (report herewith)
	11 Strategic Commissioning of Health and Social Care (report herewith and presentation by Chrissy Wright, Strategic Commissioning Manager)
	Commissioning Priorities Briefing Note

	12 Work Programme Update (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 21/02/13 35B
  
 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
21st February, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beaumont, Beck, Ellis, 
Godfrey, J. Hamilton, The Mayor (Councillor Pickering), Sharman and Watson. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillor Mannion.  
 
54. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 There had been no communications received. 

 
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest to report. 

 
56. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public and press present at the meeting. 

 
57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10TH JANUARY, 

2013  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 10th January, 2013, be approved as a correct record 
for signature by the Chairman. 
 

58. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST 
DECEMBER 2012  
 

 Further to Minute No. 137 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th 
February, 2013, consideration was given to the report presented by Stuart 
Booth, Director of Finance, which provided details of progress on the 
delivery of the Revenue Budget for 2012/13 based on performance for the 
first nine months of the 2012/13 financial year.  It was currently forecast 
that the Council would overspend against its budget by £1.946 million.  
The main reasons for the forecast overspend were:- 
  

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued 
rationalisation of the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency 
drive to reduce operational costs. 

 
It was expected that the forecast overspend would reduce further over the 
remaining months following the instruction by Cabinet, endorsed by 
Scrutiny, that future spend should be on essential items only.  For the 



36B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 21/02/13  
 

remainder of the current financial year, spend must only be in respect of 
ensuring that vulnerable children and adults were safeguarded, be 
contractually committed, where to not spend would be a false economy or 
to ensure compliance with Health and Safety requirements. 
 
Continued management action would be required over the remaining 
periods of the financial year to ensure that the Council was able to 
preserve its successful track record in managing both its in-year financial 
performance and its overall financial resilience. 
 
Discussion ensued and a question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 

• Management actions bringing the projected overspend into line and 
the appropriate charges being made against the Housing Revenue 
Account , built into the thirty year business plan. 

• Clarification of the regulations and the use of potential income to 
help close the gaps. 

• Increased costs of collection as a result of increase payments via the 
Post Office or through local Paypoint outlets, which were offset by 
the savings. 

• Need for payment costs to be factored into next year’s budget. 

• Overspend for Asset Management as a result of additional security 
and marketing costs for vacant buildings. 

• Cost pressures in Commissioning, Policy and Performance arising 
from severance or early retirement and the anticipated savings not 
being achieved. 

• Review of Riverside House delivery achievements. 

• Interpretation of essential spend and the consistency and parity 
across Directorates. 

• Budget Savings Plan for Children and Young People’s Services and 
the actions required to analyse value for money, reconfiguration of 
services and the implementation for change. 

• Waste Management overspends and whether this related to non-
contracted overtime. 

• Winter maintenance budget overspend and the impact should the 
borough experience a severe winter. 

 
Resolved:- (1)  That the progress made to date in delivering the significant 
financial challenges presented in the Council’s 2012/13 Revenue Budget 
be noted. 
 
(2)  That further progress reports be submitted to the Cabinet and this 
Commission during the remainder of the financial year and any comments 
forwarded on. 
 
 
 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 21/02/13 37B
  
 
59. CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET 2013/14 TO 2015/16  

 
 Further to Minute No. 156 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

20th February, 2013, consideration was given to the report presented by 
Stuart Booth, Director of Finance, which set out the capital programme for 
the financial years 2013/14 to 2015/16. 
  
Concurrently, the Council had been proactively looking to rationalise its 
asset and buildings portfolio so as to realise revenue savings and 
potential capital receipts from any future asset sale. Generally, such 
capital receipts were expected to be used to reduce future capital 
financing costs so as to reduce the revenue cost of borrowing in support 
of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  
The report set out in detail the budget process that had led to the 
recommended Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2015/16, the revised 
proposed spends and funding allocations for Directorates. 
  
Any revenue implications from the revised programme have been fully 
reflected in the Council’s revenue forecast and its updated Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
  
The Capital Programme was funded through a number of sources 
borrowing (both supported and unsupported), capital grants and 
contributions, revenue contributions and capital receipts.  Any uncertainty 
over the funding of the Programme rested on confirmation that 
grants/contributions and capital receipts continued to be available in 
coming years. Where funding sources were volatile in nature the risks 
would be managed by continually keeping the programme under review. 
  
The Select Commission welcomed the level of investment in the Borough 
and were informed that the spend was linked to the corporate priorities, 
but were disappointed that the information did not show the detail at Ward 
level. 
  
(1)  Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
  
(2)  That the approval of the 2013/14 to 2015/16 Capital Programme by 
Council on the 6th March, 2013 be noted. 
 

60. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 

 Further to Minute No. 158 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
20th February, 2013, consideration was given to the report presented by 
Colin Earl, Director Audit and Asset Management, which set out the 
current Corporate Risk Register summary. The summary showed the risks 
associated with the Council’s most significant priorities and projects and 
actions being taken to mitigate these risks. 
  
 



38B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 21/02/13  
 

The Council’s key current risks continued to relate to the financial 
pressures faced by the Council and the implications of the Welfare 
Reforms. The report summarised the management actions that were 
being taken to mitigate these and other risks in the register. 
  
Risks relating to funding of the Capital Programme, personalisation of 
Adults Care Services, Commissioning and Highways have been removed 
from the Corporate Risk Register. This did not mean these risks would no 
longer be monitored; rather they would now be reviewed at directorate 
level. They could be re-instated at corporate level at any point in time in 
the future if/as appropriate. 
  
New risks relating to economic growth and Public Health and Wellbeing 
have been added to the register and an entry included recognising 
opportunities to promote the Council’s achievements and enhance its 
reputation. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 

• Proposals for further training sessions on the detail contained in the 
Risk Register. 

• Current position with regards to Digital Region and the procurement 
exercise to find a preferred bidder. 

• Child poverty and the impact on Council Services arising from the 
welfare reform. 

• Correlation between planning permission and economic growth in 
the Borough. 

• Policies to grow Rotherham’s economy. 

• Integration of Public Health into the Council. 

• Inclusion of new items within the Risk Register, particularly about 
any associated risks related to the lifting of restrictions in respect of 
EU workers and their families and the potential impact this may have  
on the Borough. 

• Conclusion of matters relating to South Yorkshire Trading 
Standards. 

• Management of the Government’s budget and the need to plan 
ahead to mitigate risks. 

• Impact of welfare reform and the numbers of people that may be 
affected across the Borough. 

• Briefing documentation about welfare reform being shared with all 
Elected Members. 

  
Resolved:-  (1)  That  the Corporate Risk Register summary be noted. 
  
(2)  That the current assessment of the Council’s top corporate risks be 
noted.   
 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 21/02/13 39B
  
 

(3) That consideration be given to incorporating the additional items 
raised by the Select Commission in the Risk Register. 
 

61. STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE  
 

 Consideration was given to the briefing paper and presentation by Chrissy 
Wright and Janine Parkin, Strategic Commissioning Managers, which 
outlined the Strategic Commissioning Priorities for 2012/13 focusing on 
Adults, Children, Young People and Families.  
 
The presentation drew specific attention to:- 
 

• The Strategic Commissioning Model. 

• Current Organisational Arrangements. 

• Service Planning. 

• Service Priorities. 

• Challenges and Next Steps. 

• Case Studies. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and clarified:- 
 

• How commissioning works and whether this should be looked into 
further by a small Sub-Group. 

• Opportunities to revisit domiciliary care providers and look at their 
ethical care charters. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the report and presentation be 
received and noted. 
 
(2)  That any further comments be forwarded to the relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) for consideration; 
 
(3)  That further reports on commissioning activity be submitted to a future 
meeting. 
 
(4)  That a small sub-group look at the commissioning process in detail 
and include Councillors J. Hamilton (Chair), Beaumont, Beck, Currie, Ellis 
and Sharman, with liaison with Councillors Dalton, A. Russell and Steele. 
 

62. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Caroline Webb, Senior 
Scrutiny Adviser, which provided an update to the Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2012/13.  Members requested that a report be submitted 
to each meeting to reflect the current work programme and outline issues 
yet to be scheduled.   
 
 



40B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 21/02/13  
 

Reference was made to the items listed and the need to include a report 
around the refreshment of the Corporate Plan priorities. 
 
Resolved:-  That the work programme be received and the contents as 
listed be scheduled in due course. 
 
 

63. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next scheduled meeting take place on Thursday, 
28th March, 2013 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 


